
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Bennett 
Email: Lesley.Bennett@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622613 
Date: 14 February 2024 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the STAFF AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 

to be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, MORPETH on THURSDAY, 22 
FEBRUARY 2024 at 9.00 AM.  

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Staff and Appointments Committee members as follows:- 

G Sanderson (Chair), R Wearmouth (Vice-Chair), A Dale, S Dickinson, B Flux, I Hunter, 
M Purvis, E Simpson and J Watson 

 



 
Staff and Appointments Committee, 22 February 2024 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
2.   MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Thursday, 8 February 
2024, as circulated, to be confirmed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair.  
 

(Pages 1 
- 2) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting; 
  
a)      Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set 

out in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the 
interest, not participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in 
room. Where members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an 
executive function and is being considered by a Cabinet Member with 
a DPI they must notify the Monitoring Officer and arrange for 
somebody else to deal with the matter. 
  

b)      Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 
Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but 
otherwise must not take part in any discussion  or vote on the matter 
and must not remain the room. 
  

c)      Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being  (and is 
not  DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to 
declare the interest and members may only speak on the matter if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the 
member must not take part in discussion or vote on the matter and 
must leave the room. 
  

d)      Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or 
close associate or a body included under the Other Registrable 
Interests column in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test 
set out at paragraph 9 of Appendix B before deciding whether they 
may remain in the meeting. 
  

e)      Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other Registerable 
Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being considered in 
exercise of their executive function, they must notify the Monitoring 
Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with it. 

 



 
Staff and Appointments Committee, 22 February 2024 

  
NB Any member needing clarification must contact 
monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Members are referred to the 
Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full.  Please refer to 
the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
  

4.   APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
The purpose of this report is to confirm and set out to the Staff and 
Appointments Committee the outcome of the selection process for the 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer and to seek approval for the appointment of the 
preferred candidate.   Attached to this report is a confidential (part 2) 
exempt Appendix 1 setting out the application of the preferred candidate. 
 

(Pages 3 
- 8) 

 
5.   PROPOSED RECONFIGURATION OF ROLE IN RESPONSE TO 

ENDING OF JOINT ARRANGEMENTS AND SELECTION PROCESS 
FOR VACANT DIRECTOR OF INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING AND 
PERFORMANCE - ADULTS, AGEING AND WELLBEING 
 
The report seeks approval for the increase to 1.0 FTE of the previously 0.5 
FTE Director of Integrated Commissioning post, with the post being wholly 
employed by the Council and that the role be retitled Director of Integrated 
Commissioning and Performance.  The proposed appointment process is 
outlined in the report. 
 

(Pages 9 
- 24) 

 
6.   INCREMENTAL PAY PROGRESSION FOR SENIOR MANAGERS 

(BANDS 14-17) 
 
The report outlines a proposed revised process for the handling of requests 
for incremental progression for senior managers i.e. those managers at 
Bands 14-17. 
 

(Pages 
25 - 40) 

 
7.   APPROVAL OF FLEXIBLE EARLY RETIREMENT REQUEST 

 
The report requests that the Committee considers and approves a request 
from the Director of Finance and Procurement to take flexible early 
retirement with effect from 31st March 2024. 
  

(Pages 
41 - 48) 

 
8.   URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

 
To consider such other urgent business as, in the opinion of the Chair, 
should, by reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 
9.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting dates are: 

  
13 March 2024, at 3.00 pm  
16 April 2024 at 3.30 pm 

  
The meeting scheduled for 3 April 2024 has been cancelled. 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 
Staff and Appointments Committee, 22 February 2024 

  
  

PART II 
 

It is expected that matters included in this part of the Agenda will be dealt with in private. 
Reports referred to are enclosed for members and officers only, coloured pink and marked 
"Not for Publication". 

  
10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
The Committee is invited to consider passing the following resolution:  
  
(a)    That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting during co
[...]
 than one 
class, the total nominal value of 
the shares of any one class in 
which the councillor, or his/ her 
spouse or civil partner or the 
person with whom the 
councillor is living as if they 
were spouses/civil partners has 
a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that 
class.  

  
  

  
* ‘director’ includes a member of the committee of management of an industrial and provident 
society.  
  
* ‘securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a 
collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 
2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building 
society.  
  

Table 2: Other Registrable Interests  
  
  
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to affect:  
  



 
Staff and Appointments Committee, 22 February 2024 

a. any body of which you are in general control or management and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority  

  
b. any body  

  
i. exercising functions of a public nature  

ii. any body directed to charitable purposes or  
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or 

policy (including any political party or trade union)  
 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 

 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STAFF AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 
 

At a meeting of the Staff and Appointments Committee held in the Conference 
Room 2, County Hall, Morpeth on Thursday, 8 February 2024 at 09:00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor R Wearmouth 
(Vice Chair in the Chair) 

 
MEMBERS 

 

Dickinson, S. Purvis, M. 

Flux, B. Simpson, E 

Hunter, I. Watson, J. 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 

 

Farnell, C. Head of HR 

Farrell, S. Director of Workforce and 
Organisational Development 

Gerrard, S. Director of Law and Corporate 
Governance (MO) 

Greally, R.  Assistant Democratic Service 
Officer 

Isaacson, S.  Lawyer (Observer) 

Paterson, H. Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Services 

Sample, C. Lawyer 

 
 
31. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors A. Dale and G. Sanderson. 
 
 
32. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on  
5 December 2023, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
 

33. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/2025 
 
 Members received a report seeking to confirm the amended Pay Policy 

Statement. The policy had been amended to improve the flow of information 
and provided additional clarity in some areas by removing unnecessary 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Staff and Appointments Committee, 8 February 2024 2 

information. The amendments in the policy were mostly academic but section 6 
was highlighted which gave more transparency to the approval of new 
appointments with salaries over £100,000 which would now be brought to Full 
Council rather than Staff and Appointments Committee.  

 
 In response to a query, it was confirmed that SCP referenced in the report was 

spinal column points. It was confirmed that under the 23/24 pay policy 
incremental progression within the band was at the discretion of the Head of 
Paid Services whereas under the 24/25 policy objective criteria had been 
defined. The new process was detailed in another policy which could be brought 
to the committee.  

 
 Officers agreed to provide members with information regarding the number of 

staff who were employed on a band 1 salary and what service they were 
employed in.  Members were assured that there were no Chief Officers who had 
notified the Authority of taking secondary employment.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be recommended for approval at Full Council. 
 
 

34. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting will be held on 22 February 2024, at 9.00 am in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Morpeth. 

 
 

 
 

CHAIR……………………………………… 
 

DATE………………………………………. 

Page 2



 
 

Staff & Appointments Committee 

22nd February 2024 

Appointment of Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Report of Responsible Officer : Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

1. Link to Key Priorities of the Corporate Plan   

1.1 This report is relevant to all areas of the Corporate Plan as it relates to ensuring that 
the Council is compliant with the constitution and is fulfilling its legal duties and 
requirements to ensure that there is an effective and fit for purpose staffing 
establishment.  

2. Purpose of report 

2.0 The purpose of this report is to confirm and set out to the Staff and Appointments 
Committee the outcome of the selection process for the Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
and to seek approval for the appointment of the preferred candidate.   Attached to 
this report is a confidential (part 2) exempt Appendix 1 setting out the application of 
the preferred candidate. 
 

2.1 The Committee will recall at its meeting on 5th December 2023, that arrangements 
for the permanent recruitment to the Assistant Chief Fire Officer role was agreed.   
 

2.2 This report also reminds the Committee of the requirements under the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules in relation to the appointment (or dismissal) of all 
Chief and Deputy Chief Officers.  Accordingly, please note that the appointments 
referred to in this report are subject to no substantial and well-founded objections 
being notified to the Leader of the Council, in accordance with Part 4.3 of the 
Constitution (Officer Employment Procedure Rules). 

 

3. Recommendations 

To agree the following recommendations: 

3.0 To accept the findings of the selection panel that the preferred candidate be 
appointed to the role of Assistant Chief Fire Officer.  Details are set out in the 
attached confidential appendix 1. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Appointment of Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Staff & Appointments Committee  ◼  22nd February 2024  ◼  page 2 

 

- 2 - 

3.1 To note that offers of employment will be subject to all necessary pre-employment 
checks. 

3.2 To note that the effective date of commencement of employment can only be 
confirmed following the completion of all necessary pre-employment checks. 

3.3 To agree that the Assistant Chief Fire Officer will align to the National Joint Council 
for Brigade Managers of Fire and Rescue Services terms and conditions (Gold 
Book) with remuneration aligning to NCC pay grade of Band 16, £103,133 SCP 65. 
This cost excludes employer’s national insurance and employer’s pension 
contributions.  

3.4 To agree that in the event that any objection is received from the Leader and/or 
Cabinet that the appointment in question be referred back to this Committee for 
urgent consideration. 

3.5 Subject to there being no objection from the Leader or Cabinet to the appointment, 
to recommend to full Council that the preferred candidate be appointed as Assistant 
Chief Fire Officer. 

4. Background 

4.0 At the meeting of the Staff and Appointments Committee on 5th December 2023 the 
appointment process for the role of Assistant Chief Fire Officer was agreed.  Also 
agreed was the Job Description (and salary scale point), the indicative timetable for 
the recruitment process and the selection methodology. 
 

4.1 The assessment and selection process for the single shortlisted candidate involved 
the following: 
 

4.1.1 Psychometric assessment using Lumina Spark, with full outcome report presented 
to interview panel. 

4.1.2 A staff panel question and answer session with 6 employees from Northumberland 
Fire and Rescue facilitated by Human Resources. 

4.1.3 A 10-minute presentation including question and answer session as well as a 
structured interview comprising the Portfolio Holder, Chief Fire Officer to whom the 
role reports to, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Chief Fire Officer from Tyne & Wear Fire 
Brigade and a HR Manager. 

4.1.4 A summary session was conducted to discuss the outcomes of the earlier 
assessment centre exercises
[...]

required and 
attached? 

This process will be conducted in line with best practice in relation to 
promoting equality and diversity within the Council’s employment 
processes.   

N/A 

Risk 
assessment  

Consistent approved management restructure with Corporate 
Governance Review.  

Crime and 
disorder  

N/A 

Customer 
considerations  

N/A 

Carbon 
reduction  

N/A 

Health and 
wellbeing   

The recommendation will support the health and wellbeing of 
employees 

Page 6



Appointment of Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Staff & Appointments Committee  ◼  22nd February 2024  ◼  page 5 

 

- 5 - 

Wards  Not related to any particular ward but cover the whole of 
Northumberland 

7. Background papers 

N/A 

8. Links to other key reports already published 

StAC Report dated 5th December 2023. 

9. Author and Contact Details  

Authors must ensure that officers and members have agreed the content of the report:  

  Full Name of Officer 

Director of Law and Corporate Governance (Monitoring 

Officer) 

Stephen Gerrard  

Executive Director of Transformation & Resources 

(s151 Officer) 

Jan Willis  

Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service) Dr Helen Paterson  

 

 
This report has been prepared by Deborah Watson, HR Manager  
Contact details: deborah.watson@northumberland.gov.uk   
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

STAFF & APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 

  

22 February 2024 

 _________________________________________________________ 

Proposed reconfiguration of role in response to ending of joint 

arrangement and selection process for vacant Director of 

Integrated Commissioning and Performance – Adults, Ageing and 

Wellbeing 

 

Report of the Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

_________________________________________________________ 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 

  

1.1 Following the ending of a joint arrangement with the Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
this report sets out the proposal that the currently established, shared cost 0.5 
FTE Director of Integrated Commissioning be increased to 1.0 FTE, to be wholly 
employed by the Council.  
 

1.2 It is also proposed that the role be retitled to ‘Director of Integrated 
Commissioning and Performance’.  
 

1.3 Should the above be agreed, the report also seeks to propose an appropriate 
appointment process for the role of Director of Integrated Commissioning and 
Performance vacancy in the Adults, Ageing and Wellbeing directorate.  The most 
recent postholder has been deployed elsewhere within their host organisation 
(ICB) therefore the post became vacant on 30 June 2023. 
 

1.4 This report aims to set out the proposed process to appoint a permanent, directly 
employed, full time replacement. 
 

1.5 This report also seeks approval that at the conclusion of the selection process, the 
preferred candidate will be notified of their conditional appointment, subject to the 
approval of Staff and Appointments Committee and recommendation to full 
Council. 

 

1.6 This report also reminds the Committee of the requirements under the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules in relation to the appointment of all Chief and Deputy 
Chief Officers. Accordingly, please note that the appointment referred to in this 
report is subject to no substantial and well-founded objections being notified to the 
Leader of the Council, in accordance with Part 9 of the Constitution (Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules). 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 
2. Recommendations 

To agree the following recommendations be made to full Council on 20 March 2024: 

2.1 that confirmed staffing budget be utilised to increase the establishment from 0.5 

FTE by a further 0.5 FTE to create a 1.0 FTE role. 

  

2.2 that the Band 16 (£100,157 - £109,081) job description and associated job 

evaluation established via the senior management review of summer 2023 

continue to apply. The job description is attached at appendix 1. 

 

2.3 that external advertisement of the post for the period 25 March 2024 – 6 April 

2024 takes place following consideration at full Council. Shortlisted candidates 

will be required to attend an Assessment Day during w/c 10 April 2024.  The 

assessment will include psychometric testing, staff panel comprising key 

employees, and a formal interview by a panel comprising senior managers and 

the relevant Cabinet Member.  

 

2.4 accept the findings of the selection panel that the preferred candidate be offered 

the role of Director of Integrated Commissioning and Performance subject to the 

final approval of full Council. 

 

2.5 agree that in the event that any objection is received from the Leader and/or 

Cabinet that the appointment in question be referred back to this Committee for 

urgent consideration. 

 

2.6 note that offers of employment will be subject to all necessary pre-employment 

checks. 

 

2.7 note that the effective date of commencement of employment is to be confirmed 

following completion of all the necessary pre-employment checks and following 

approval by full Council. 

 

3. Link to Corporate Plan 

 

3.1 This report is relevant to all areas of the Corporate Plan as it relates to ensuring 
that the Council is compliant with the constitution and is fulfilling its legal duties 
and requirements to ensure that there is an effective and fit for purpose staffing 
establishment. 

 

4. Key Issues and Background 

 

Page 10



4.1 Vacancy 
 

4.1.1 We had a relationship with the ICB whereby the previous incarnation of this 
post was jointly funded and undertook roles across both organisations.  
The individual in role was required to take on a wider suite of roles back in 
the ICB in late 2022 and in to 2023 which led to consideration of the 
ongoing viability of the shared position.   
 

4.1.2 In addition, concerns were raised regarding capacity on the Council side to 
manage our largest revenue funded service with only one full time Service 
Director that was shared with the 
[...]
messages. 

Ability to develop strong relationships with senior leaders from a range of public and 
private sector organisations. 

Personal and professional integrity and credibility that establishes respect, trust, and 
confidence. 

Demonstrate personal resilience and ability to thrive in challenging circumstances. 

Model and demonstrate organisational values and leadership behaviours, creating a 
shared purpose and positive permission culture that enables people to thrive through 
development, involvement, and well-being. 

Motivation 
 

Confident leader with a vision for Northumberland with high levels of energy, stamina, 
and resilience. 
Fully committed to the principles and values underpinning the Council 

Demonstrably strong corporate orientation and a commitment to tackling issues that 
inhibit organisational progress to high quality service delivery. 

Personality, behaviour, conduct and credibility that engages and commands the 
confidence of Council Members, senior managers, staff, the public, external partners, and 
other stakeholders. 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

STAFF & APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 

  

22 February 2024 

 _________________________________________________________ 

Incremental Pay Progression for Senior Managers (Bands 14-17) 

 

Report of the Chief Executive 

_________________________________________________________ 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1 This report outlines a proposed revised process for the handling of requests for incremental 

progression for senior managers ie those managers at Bands 14 – 17. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 

2 The committee are asked to approve the following: 

 

2.1 the content and application of the proposed assessment process (appendix 1) with effect from 

1 April 2024. 

 

2.2 The transitional arrangements outlined at 4.5 (immediate access to the scheme for historic 

applications and those on static salaries for more than 2 years) and 4.6 (accelerated increme
[...]

What has been the workstream 
you have been leading on for 
BEST and how you have 
succeeded in its delivery? 

Evidence should include your workstream project plan and the progression of 
each point with a brief narrative of its inception (if not on the plan) and ultimate 
impact on the organisation as a result of it. Any points in progress or not started 
should be explained. 

P
age 37



 

10 | P a g e  

Appendix 2 
 

INCREMENT APPLICATION 

Name 
 

Employee Number 
 

Current Post Title 
 

Date Of Last Increment  

Date Appointed To Current Post 
 

 
 

Line Manager 
 

AREA Evidence of contribution 
Word limit 250 words 

Line manager’s comments 
Word limit 250 words 

Development   

Developing the 
Services 

  

Improving Standards   

Management & 
Administration 

  

Equal Opportunities   

Having discussed the above application, as the line manager of the application I submit the application to the PRG for their assessment.  In 
putting this application forward my recommendation and rationale for this recommendation, for consideration of the panel is follows: 
 
 

P
age 38



 

11 | P a g e  

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Staff and Appointments Committee 

 

22 February 2024 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

 

Approval of Flexible Early Retirement Request 

 

Report of the Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

1. Purpose of report 

1.1  This report requests that the Committee considers and approves a request from the 
Director of Finance and Procurement to take flexible early retirement with effect 
from 31st March 2024. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Members are asked to agree the following recommendations:  

1) To approve the request of the Director of Finance and Procurement to take 
flexible early retirement with effect from 31st March 2024.  

2) To approve the pension strain costs of £1
[...]
genda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest
	Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests
	Disclosure of Non-Registerable Interests

	2 MINUTES
	4 APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT CHIEF FIRE OFFICER
	5 PROPOSED RECONFIGURATION OF ROLE IN RESPONSE TO ENDING OF JOINT ARRANGEMENTS AND SELECTION PROCESS FOR VACANT DIRECTOR OF INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING AND PERFORMANCE - ADULTS, AGEING AND WELLBEING
	04.1 Appendix 1 - Director of Commissioning and Performance Job Description

	6 INCREMENTAL PAY PROGRESSION FOR SENIOR MANAGERS (BANDS 14-17)
	05.1 Appendix 1 - Senior Managers Incremental Progression

	7 APPROVAL OF FLEXIBLE EARLY RETIREMENT REQUEST
	11 APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT CHIEF FIRE OFFICER



Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Staff and Appointments Committee, Thursday, 22 February 2024 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STAFF AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Staff and Appointments Committee held at Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Morpeth on Thursday, 22 February 2024 at 9.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

 Councillor R. Wearmouth 
Vice Chair (in the Chair) 

 
MEMBERS 

 
A Dale S Dickinson 
I Hunter M Purvis 
E Simpson J Watson 
  
 

OFFICERS 
 

S Farrell Director of Workforce and Organisational 
Development 

S Gerrard Director of Law and Governance/Monitoring 
Officer 

H Paterson Chief Executive 
C Sample Lawyer 
N Turnbull Democratic Services Officer 
J Willis Executive Director for Transformation and 

Resources (S151) 
 
  
35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Flux and Sanderson. 
  

36 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Staff and Appointments 
Committee held on Thursday, 8 February 2024, as circulated, be confirmed as a 
true record and signed by the Chair. 
  

37 APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
Members received a report seeking to confirm the outcome of the selection 
process for the Assistant Chief Fire Officer and sought approval for the 
appointment of the preferred candidate. 
  
The Committee discussed the starting salary and requirement for the matter to be 
referred to Council following approval of the Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 at the 
last meeting of the Staff and Appointments Committee, for approval of new 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Staff and Appointments Committee, Thursday, 22 February 2024  2 

appointments with salaries over £100,000.  A report would therefore be taken to 
the next meeting of full Council on 20 March 2024. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1)     To accept the findings of the selection panel that the preferred candidate be 

appointed to the role of Assistant Chief Fire Officer.  Details set out in 
confidential appendix 1. 

  
2)     To note that offers of employment would be subject to all necessary pre-

employment checks. 
  
3)     To note that the effective date of commencement of employment would be 

confirmed following all necessary pre-employment checks. 
  
4)     To agree that the Assistant Chief Fire Officer would align to the National 

Joint Council for Brigade Managers of Fire and Rescue Services terms and 
conditions (Gold Book) with remuneration aligning to NCC pay grade of 
Band 16, £103,133 SCP 65.  This cost excluded employer’s national 
insurance and employer’s pension contributions.  

  
5)     To agree that, in the event that any objection is received from the Leader 

and/or Cabinet, the appointment in question be referred back to this 
Committee for urgent consideration. 

  
6)     Subject to there being no objection from the Leader or Cabinet to the 

appointment, to recommend to full Council that the preferred candidate be 
appointed as Assistant Chief Fire Officer. 

  
38 PROPOSED RECONFIGURATION OF ROLE IN RESPONSE TO ENDING OF 

JOINT ARRANGEMENTS AND SELECTION PROCESS FOR VACANT 
DIRECTOR OF INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING AND PERFORMANCE - 
ADULTS, AGEING AND WELLBEING 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report and explained that following the ending 
of a joint arrangement with the Integrated Care Board (ICB), the report set out the 
proposal that the currently established, shared cost 0.5 FTE Director of Integrated 
Commissioning be increased to 1.0 FTE, to be wholly employed by the Council.  
An updated Job Description was included within the papers at page 15. 
  
RESOLVED that the following recommendations be made to full Council on 20 
March 2024: 
  
1)     That the confirmed staffing budget be utilised to increase the establishment 

from 0.5 FTE by a further 0.5 FTE to create a 1.0 FTE role. 
  
2)     That the Band 16 (£100,157 - £109,081) job description and associated job 

evaluation established via the senior management review of summer 2023 
continue to apply.  The job description was attached to the report at 
appendix 1. 

  
3)     That external advertisement of the post for the period 25 March 2024 – 6 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Staff and Appointments Committee, Thursday, 22 February 2024  3 

April 2024 takes place following consideration at full Council.  Shortlisted 
candidates be required to attend an Assessment Day during w/c 10 April 
2024.  The assessment would include psychometric testing, staff panel 
comprising key employees, and a formal interview by a panel comprising 
senior managers and the relevant Cabinet Member. 

  
4)     Accept the findings of the selection panel that the preferred candidate be 

offered the role of Director of Integrated Commissioning and Performance 
subject to the final approval of full Council. 

  
5)     Agree that in the event that any objection be received from the Leader 

and/or Cabinet that the appointment in question be referred back to this 
Committee for urgent consideration. 

  
6)     Note that offers of employment will be subject to all necessary pre-

employment checks. 
  
7)     Note that the effective date of commencement of employment is to be 

confirmed following completion of all the necessary pre-employment checks 
and following approval by full Council. 

  
39 INCREMENTAL PAY PROGRESSION FOR SENIOR MANAGERS (BANDS 14-

17) 
 
The Director of Workforce and Organisational Development presented the report 
which sought approval for a revised process for the handling of requests for 
incremental progression for senior managers i.e. those managers at Bands 14 – 
17.  The proposed assessment process was set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
  
She explained that the new process would enable parity for all senior managers 
and address concerns that had been raised informally regarding the previous 
inconsistent process. 
  
The following issues were discussed: 
  
•       Whether the Chief Executive should be involved in the process.  It was 

noted that initially there was likely to be a significant workload and it would 
be left to her discretion as to whether her involvement was required. 

•       There were 33 Heads of Service on Band 14.  20 members of staff were on 
the bottom spinal column point of Band 14. 

•       Appraisals for the Executive Directors had been updated in 2023 and now 
included references to health and safety and safeguarding.  The updated 
appraisal would be rolled out across the organisation.  Whilst the format of 
appraisals was the same, the content varied depending on the nature of 
roles. 

•       Risk management was not normally a criterion of appraisals unless it was 
key to the role or corporate plan.  There was an expectation that risk 
management would take place across the organisation all the time. 

•       The appraisal process was separate to the management of 
underperformance.  All employees were entitled to have an appraisal which 
should be a positive process.  Underperformance would be managed 
through regular meetings. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Staff and Appointments Committee, Thursday, 22 February 2024  4 

•       There were no concerns regarding the performance of the cohort of senior 
managers in Bands 14-17. 

•       Paragraph 4.3 required review of applications by line managers. 
•       Poor performance would not be rewarded. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)     The content and application of the proposed assessment process (appendix 

1) be agreed with effect from 1 April 2024. 
  
2)     The transitional arrangements outlined in paragraph 5.1 (immediate access 

to the scheme for historic applications and those on static salaries for more 
than 2 years) and paragraph 5.2 (accelerated increment for those at the 
bottom of Band 14), be agreed. 

  
40 APPROVAL OF FLEXIBLE EARLY RETIREMENT REQUEST 

 
The report sought approval of a request from the Director of Finance and 
Procurement to take flexible early retirement with effect from 31 March 2024. 
  
The Executive Director - Transformation and Resources provided background on 
the request and confirmed that the Director met the criteria.  There would be a 
payback period of 1.4 years. 
  
She confirmed that approval of the request would be in the Council’s financial and 
managerial interests, which was set out in the business case contained at 
Appendix 2 and would enable succession planning in the interim period. 
  
The Chief Executive referred to KC advice which confirmed that approval by Full 
Council was not required. 
  
Members commented that the Director of Finance and Procurement was an 
exemplary, long serving member of staff and they wholeheartedly supported the 
application.  The Chair requested that their comments regarding the officer being 
an extremely valued member of staff be relayed to them. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)     The request of the Director of Finance and Procurement to take flexible early 

retirement with effect from 31st March 2024, be agreed. 
  
2)     The pension strain costs of £102,818, be agreed. 
  

41 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will be held on 13 March 2024, at 3.00 pm in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Morpeth. 
 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


